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AN ACT to amend article one, chapter thirty-six of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated
section fourteen-a, relating to the abolition of the doctrine
of worthier title and the co-mmon law rule that a grantor
cannot create a limitation in favor of his own heirs or

next of kin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter thirty-six of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section

fourteen-a, to read as follows:
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ARTICLE 1. CREATION OF ESTATES GENERALLY.

§36-1-14a. Doctrine of worthier title and rule that grantor
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cannot create a limitation in his own heirs or
next of kin abolished.

Wherever a person, by conveyance inter vivos or by
will, purports to create any present or future interest
in real or personal property in a class of persons described
as his own heirs, next of kin, distributees, or by other
words of like import, such heirs, next of kin or other
described persons shall take, by purchase and not by
descent or distribution, the interest so purported to be
created; it being the intent and purpose of this section
to completely abolish the rule of law known as the doc-
trine of worthier title and the rule of law that a grantor
cannot create a limitation in favor of his own heirs or
next of kin. This section shall only apply to instruments

which become effective after the effective date of this

section.



3 [Enr. H. B. No. 769

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Commzttee

[/M O L)z wilia

zrman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.
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President of the Senate

Moo F-centty

Speaker House of Delegates .
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